

No. 20-107

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fifth Amendment Defines a Preexisting Natural Right to Own and Use Property to the Exclusion of Others	2
A. The place of the Keepings Clause in the scheme of constitutional liberty.....	2
B. The California regulation strips landowners of their right to exclude others.	6
II. There is No “Public Use” Here Under Either the the Original Meaning of the Keepings Clause or Court’s Doctrine.....	8
A. The Union’s Activities Here Do Not Qualify as a “Public Use” According to the Original Meaning of the Keepings Clause.	8
1. Justice Thomas’s originalist research in <i>Kelo</i>	9
2. Recent corpus linguistic scholarship on “public use”	11
3. The lack of a “public use” here.....	13
B. The Union’s Activities Here Do Not Qualify as a “Public Use” under <i>Kelo v.</i> <i>New London</i>	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartemeyer v. State of Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1873).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	14
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3, 14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	3, 7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lambert v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000).....	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	3

<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1, 2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	3, 14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	7
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	14
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	4, 7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	9
Other Authorities	
Adams, John, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)...	5
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....	9
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	4
Coke, Sir Edward, THIRD INSTITUTE OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644) (William S. Hein Co. 1986).....	4
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defense of the Funding System</i> , in THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973)	5

Johnson, S., <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	9
Kochan, Donald J., <i>The Takings Keepings Clause: An Analysis of Framing Effects from Labeling Constitutional Rights</i> , 45 Florida State Univ. L. Rev. 1021 (2018)	2
Lee, Thomas R. & Phillips, James C., <i>Data-Driven Originalism</i> , 167 U. Penn. L. Rev. 261 (2019).....	11
Lewis, J., <i>Law of Eminent Domain § 165</i> (1888)	9
Rutland, Robert, <i>THE BIRTH OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (Northeastern Univ. Press 1991)	4
<i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS, ORIGINAL MEANING AND CURRENT UNDERSTANDING</i> , (Eugene W. Hickcok, Jr., ed.) (Univ. Press of Virginia 1991)	3
Webster, Noah, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (Oct. 10, 1787).....	6
Statutes	
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1.....	4
